GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (510) 352-4800

QOctober 22, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakiand, California 94621

Reference: Shell Service Station
1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
WIC 204-2495-0101

Ms. Hugo:

As requested by Mr. Dan Kirk of Shell Oil Company, we are forwarding
a copy of the October 22, 1992 AQuarterly Report for the above
referenced location. The report presents the results of the ground-water
sampling conducted during the third quarter of 1992.

If you have any guestions, please call.

Sincerely,

Ellen Fostersmith

Geologist

EF/rmt
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Qil Company




GeoStrategies Inc.

QUARTERLY REPORT

Shell Service Station
1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
WIC# 204-2495-0101

760601-16 October 22, 1992




GeoStrategies Inc.

Shell Qil Company
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Each well was checked for the presence of floating product. Floating
product was observed in wells S-8, S-10 and S-13 this quarter. Well
S-9 has contained a high viscosity black sludge-like substance since
1986, and was not monitored or sampled.

Ground-water samples were collected on September 1, 1992. Samples
were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline
(TPH-Gasoline), according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified) and for
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) according to EPA
Method 8020. Samples from Wells $-12 and S$-14 were also analyzed
for TPH-Diese! and TPH-0il according to EPA Method 8015. The
ground-water samples were analyzed by Anametrix Inc., a California
State-certified laboratory located in San Jose, California. These data are
summarized in the EMCON Monitoring report {Appendix A}, A chemical
isoconcentration map for benzene is presented on Plate 3. Historical
chemical analytical data are presented in Appendix A.

If you have any questions, please call.

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

& AsnC .

Ellen C. Fostersmith
Geologist

Wechrel (g,

Michael C. Carey: .}
Engineering Geoiagl
C.E.G. 13561 Y4

ECF/MCC/rmt
Plate 1. Vicinity Map -

Plate 2. Site PIan/Potentlometrlc Map
Plate 3. Benzene Isoconcentration Map

Appendix A: EMCON Monitoring Report and Chain-of-Custody

QC Review: 8M

760501-16
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SEP 31 1992

U GeoStrategies inc,

E mCO n September 30, 1932

ASSOCIATES Project: G67-20.01
CD“SU"H“IS in Wasies WIC#: 204_2495-01 01

Managemen| ang
Enviranmental Coatrol

Ms. Ellen Fastersmith

Geo Strategies Inc.

2140 West Winton Avenue
Hayward, California 94545

Re: Third quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Oil
Company, 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Fostersmith:

This letter presents the results of the third quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Oil Company (Shell) site located at 1800
Powell Street, Emeryville, California. Third quarter monitoring was con-
ducted on September 1, 1992. The site is monitored quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 1
(supplied by Geo Strategies Iinc.). During the survey, wells 8-5, S-8,
S-10, 5-12, 8-13, and S-14 were measured for depth to water, floating
product thickness, and total depth. Depth 1o water and floating product
thickness were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water inter-
face probe. Fioating product, 0.01 foot thick, was observed in wells S-10
and S-13. Although floating product was not detected in well S-8 during
the water-level survey, floating product, 0.01 foot thick, entered well S-8
during well purging. Results of the third quarter water-ievel survey, and
available data from four previous surveys, are summarized in table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from monitoring wells S-5, §-12,
and S-14 on September 1, 1892. Wells $-8, $-10, and $-13 contained
floating product and were not sampled during third quarter monitoring.
Prior to sample collection, the wells were purged with polyviny! chloride
bailers. During the purging operation, ground water was monitored for
pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature as a function of volume of
water removed. Purging continued until these parameters were stable
and & minimum of three casing volumes of ground water were removed.
Field measurements from third quarier monitoring, and available mea-
surements from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 1. Purge water from the monitoring wells was contained in S5-

G672001C.DOC




Ms. Ellen Fostersmith Project G67-20.01
September 30, 1982 WIC# 204-24385-0101
Page 2

gallon drums. The drums were ideniified with Sheli-approved labels and
secured for on-site storage.

Ground-water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to Anametrix inc. for analysis. Shell
chain-of-custody documents accompanied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned with deionized water prior to use at
each well,

Quality control samples for third quarter monitoring included a trip blank
{TB), a field blank (FB), and a duplicate well sample {SD-5) coliected
from well 5-5. All water samples collected during third quarter monitor-
ing were analyzed for total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Addi-
tional ground-water samples collected from wells S-12 and S-14 were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the third quarter 1992 monitoring event, and avail-
able results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 2. The original certified analytical report and final chain-of-custody
document are attached.

If you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

Co__ Chd

e e

Orrin Childs

Environmental Sampiing Supervisor

DL/OC:dI

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of anaiytical resuits
Figure 1 - Site plan
Certified analytical report
Chain-of-custody document

GB72001C.0DOC




Shell Station: 1800 Powall Strast

Emeryville, California

WIC #: 204-2495-0101

Table 1
Monitoring Well Fleld Measuremsnt Data
Third Quarter 1992

09/30s82

Project Numbar: GB7-20.01

Water ¥ater

Well Leval Depth Ground- Total Floating Samp (e
Dasig- Field TOR to watar Wall Product Field Elsctrical
nation Date Elevation Nater Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temparature Turbidity

{ft-MsL) {fant) {ft-MsL) (feet) (feet) {std, units) {micromhos/cm) (degraees F) {NTU)
$-5 D4/23/N 1.72 8.03 3.69 121 ND 04/23/91 6.66 1950 62.8 NR
8-5 07/08/91% 11.72 9.15 2.87 2.1 ND 07/08/91 7.08 2400 68.8 NA
5-5 B2/712/92 11.72 9.00 2.72 12.0 ND 02712192 7.00 2350 58.6 >200
§-5 05/11/92 11.72 8.861 in 11.9 NO 05/11/92 &.67 2880 7.9 >200
5-5 08/01/92 11.72 9.61 2.11 12.2 HOo 09/01/92 B.72 2370 70.8 >200
5-8 04/23/91 12.78 9.48 .28 19.2 ND 04723/91 6.43 3150 65.8 NR
5-8 07/08/91 12.76 10,45 2.0 19.3 HO 07s08/91 7.28 6300 68.3 NR
s-8 p2/12/92 12.76 10.44 2.22 19.2 NO 02712/92 7.04 7440 4.1 >200
5-8 05/11/92 12.76 10,17 2.59 18.8 HD D5/11/82 6.46 4340 70.3 »200
5-8 09/01/932 12.76 10.81 1,95 19.2 [y [+13 na/01/82 FP% FP$ FP$ FP$
$-10 04/23/91 12.58 9.68 2.91"~ NR 0.01 04722/9 HR NR NR NR
5-10 of/08/91 12.58 9.41 3. 1ge» HR D.03 a7/08s81 NR NR NR NR
$-10 02/12/92 12.58 6.41 6.17 19.2 KD Qz2/13/92 6.12 696 63.5 109
5-10 05/1%1/92 12.58 9.04 3.54 19.6 KD 05/12/92 6.3 1M 68.7 >200
$-10 09/01/92 12.58 9.8 3,21 19.1 0.01 08/01/82 FP FP FP Fp
§-12 04/23/N 12.84 B.B0 4.04 24.4 ND 04/23/91 6.49 4320 66.2 KR
$-12 07/0B/91 12.84 9.50 .34 24.4 ND 07/08/91 6.90 5810 7.0 NR
5-12 p2/12792 12.84 9.42 3.41 4.4 ND 02712792 6.45 6120 66.1 895 .4
8$-12 05/11/82 12.84 B.65 4.19 23.8 ND 05/11/92 5,98 6490 68.3 >200
5-12 09/01/82 12.84 9.86 2.98 4.4 ND 09/01/92 6.21 6860 67.6 »>200

TOB = top of well box
ft-M5L = elavation in feet, ralative to

std. units = standard pH units
micromhos/em = micromhos par cantimeter
degrees F = degrees Fahrenhsit

HTU = nephelometric turbidity units

HD = None detected

NR = Not reported; data not available

mean ses level

$ = Floating product entered the well during purging, well sampling was discontinued

FP

LE}

Floating product; wall contained floating product and was not samp led
groundwater elevation corrected to include 80 parcent of the Tloating product thickness measured in the well




Shell Statfon: 1800 Pawell Stroet

Emaryvi{le, California

WIC #: 204-2495.0101

Teble 1
Monitoring Well Fisld Measuremsnt Data
Third Quarter 1292

Date:

09/30/92

Project Number: G67-20.01

Water

Water
Wall Level Depth Ground- Total F loating Sample
Desig- Fiald 108 to watar well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elavation Wataer Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity
(Tt-MsL) {fant) (ft-MsL) {feat) (feet) {std. units) {micromhos/cm} {degreas F) [NTVU}
5-13 04723791 12.59 9.66 2.93 206.0 ND 0D4723/91 6.54 7580 66.7 NR
5-13 07/08/81 12.59 10.38 2.21 20.1 ND 07/08/91 r.2z7 9160 58.9 NR
$-13 n2/12/92 12,59 10.48 2.1 20.0 ND 02712792 7.02 1066 53.3 66.9
$-13 05711/92 12.59 9.48 n 19.5 HD 05/11/92 6.50 1327 63.9 »200
$-13 09/01/92 12.59 10.74 1.86*» 24.6 0.01 08/01/92 FP Fp FP FP
$-14 04/23/M 12.69 9.69 3.00 23.8 HO 04723791 .37 7250 66.8 MR
5-14 07/08/91 12.69 10.32 2.37 23.2 HD Q7/08/91 7.35 8210 &7.7 NR
8-14 02/12/92 1289 10.40 2.29 23.9 ND 02/12/92 §.77 8850 64.3 80.1
5-14 05711792 12.68 9.68 3.03 23.4 ND as/11/92 5.68 2480 68. 8 »200
5-14 09/01792 12.68 10.74 1.85 24.0 ND 09/01792 6.73 7040 66.0 >200

TOB = top of wall box

ft-M5L = elavation in feet, raelative to mewan sea level
std, units = standard pH units
micromhos/cm = micromhos par centimeter
degreas F = degrees Fahrenhait

HTU = pephelometric turbidity units

HD
NR

Ll

FP

Hona datected

gononon

Not reported; data not aveilable

groundwater elevation correctad to include B0 percent of the floating product thickness measured in the well
Floating prodect: well contained flouting product and was not sampled




Shall Station: 1800 Powsll Street
Emeryville, california

WIC #: 204-2485-0101

Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
Third Quartar 1292
milligrams per Liter (mg/!} or parts per million {ppm)

Date: 09/30/92
Projact Numbar: G67-20.01

Water

Samp le Sample
Desig- Fiald Ethyi- Tatal
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluane benzene Xylenes TPH-d TPH-mo

(ma/ 1) {mg/1) {mg/ 1) (mg/ 1) {mg/ 1) (mg/ 1) (mg/ 1)
5.5 04/23/91 2.8 0.50 0.008 0.014 0.010 HA NA
8-5 Q7/08/91 3.2 1.0 0.016 0.009 0.012 NA KA
8-5 02r12/92 1.9 0.30 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
$-5 05/11/92 1.9 0.49 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA HA
§-5 0g/01/92 6.7 0.7s <0.025 <0.025 <(.025 NA NA
8D-5 09/01/92 6.4 0.76 0.026 <0.025 <0.025 HA NA
5-B 04723731 2. 4% 0.74 0.054 0.0057 0.059 HA NA
5-8 07/08/91 1.1 0.45 0,015 <0.0025 0.042 HA NA
53-8 02/12/92 <1.0 0.25 <0,01 <0.01 0.011 NA HA .
5-8 05711792 1.8 D.70 0.014 <0.005 0.046 NA HA
5-8 08701792 FP$ 23 FrS FP$ FP$ FFP$ FP$
8-10 04723/ NR NR NR KR NR NR HR
§-10 a7/08/91 NR NR HR NR HR NR NR
5-10 02713792 1.2 G.47 0.016 <0_005 0.014 NA NA
s$-10 a5/12/92 1.1 0.10 0.006 0.004 0.019 NA NA
5-10 ag9/01/92 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolina
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diessl
TPH-mo = total patroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

NA = Not analyzed

& ='Compounds detected within the gasoline ran

FF = Floating product;

NR = Mot reported; data not available

ge are not characteristic of the standard gasoline chromatographic pattern
wall contained floating product and was not sampled
$ = Floating product entered the well during purging, well sempling was discontinued




Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results Y
Third Quarter 1992
milligrams per Lliter (mg/l) or parts per million {ppm)

Shell Station: 1800 Powell Strest Date: 09/30/92

Emeryville, Californie Project Number: GB87-20.0%
WIC #: 204-2495-0101

Water

Sample Sampla
Desig- Fiald Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluens benzens Xylenss TPH-d TPH-mo

(mg/ L) {mg/l} {mg/ L) {mg/ L} {mg/ 1} (mg/1) {mg/1)
5-12 04/23/M 0.10 0.0037 0.0038 0.0008 0.01% D.82 0.80
5-12 07/08/91 0.07 0.0025 0.0008 <0.0005 0.0024 NA NA
5-12 02/12/92 0.1 0.0008 <0, 0005 <0.0005 0.0013 2.5#4 1.4
5-12 05/11/492 0.14 0.0008 0.0008 <0.0005 0.0025 3.8~ NA
5-12 09/01/92 0.18 0.0030 0.015 0.0005 0,0045 2.6~ NA
§-13 04/23/91 2.9 1.1 0.02 0.03 D.14 0.77+ D.64
5-13 07/08/91 1.5 D.88 4.0 0.008 0.16 NA HA
$-13 02/12/92 1.3 0.51 <0.M <0.01 0.088 1.3@ 1.3
$-13 05/11/92 1.0 0.47 <{.005 <0.005 0.050 1.3~ HA
5-13 09s01/92 Ep FP FP FP FpP FP FP e
5-14 04/23/91 1.2 0.0074 0.o0027 0.015 0.1 18.+ <5.0
5-14 07/708/91 0.19 0, 0065 1.0006 0.0019 0.0286 NA HA
5-14 02s12/92 G.37 0.0045 <0.0025 <0.0025 D.026 12+ 2.5
5-14 05711792 0.65 0.0029 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.024 2.2~ HA
5-14 09s01/92 0.70 0.0032 <(.0025 <0,0025 0.015% 7.9 NA
sn-14 05/11/92 0.65 <0.002% <0.0025 <0,0025 0.023 HA NA

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocerbons &s gascline
TPH-d = total petroteum hydrocarbons as dissel
TPH-mo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as metor ail

* = Compounds detected and calculated a dissel do not match the diesal standard; pattern is characteristic of weathered dissel
NA = Not analyzed

# = Compounds detected and calculated as diesal appsar to be the less volatfle constitusnts of gasaline

A = Concentration reported as diesel is primarily due to the presence of s heavier petroleum product, possibly motor ail
& = Compounds datected within the gasoline rangas are not characteristic of the standard gasoline chromatographic pattern
+ = Results include compounds spparently dus to gascline as well as those due to diesel

@ = Compounds detected within the diesel range ars not characteristic of the standard dissel chromatographic pattern

FP = Floating product; well contained floating product and was not samp led




Shall Statien:

wiG #:

1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

204-2495-0101

Table 2
Summary of Analytical Resulls
Third Guarter 1992
milligrams per liter {mg/l} or parts per million (ppm)

Date: 09/30/82
Project Number: G67-20.0%

Water

Sample Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-d TPH-mo

(mg/ 1) {mg/ 1} (mg/ 1} (mg/ 1) (mg/ 1) (mg/ 1) {mg/1)
FB 08/01/92 <0.05 «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 NA NA
TB 02/13/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <. 0005 NA NA
18 05/11/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <D, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA KA
TB 0g/01/92 <0,05 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0008 NA NA
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolins
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-mo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
NA = Not mnalyred
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ANAMETRIX INC

Environmenrai & Anaivhcol Chemestry ‘
19861 Concourse Dnve. Suite £ son Jose. CA 95134 \

1408; 432-B19% - Fax (408)432-8198

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # 1 9209011
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 09/01/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID t 204-2495-0101
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9209011- 1 5-12

9209011~ 2 5-14

9209011~ 3 5-5

9209011~ 4 Sp-5

9205011~ 5 TB

2209011- 6 FB

This report consists of 7 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all guest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540~-2800.

If you have any further guestions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. ThanX you for using Anametrix.

Iy iﬁ r
a/\/bk¢'1%ﬂ A O9-1%-92_
Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. ‘ ) : Date

Laboratory Difrector

EMCOR ASSOCIATES

SEP 21 1992
RECEIVED




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9209011

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 09/01/92

1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID ! 204-2495-0101

SAN JOQSE, Ca 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9209011~ 1 S~-12 WATER 09/01/92 | TPHA4
| 9209011~ 2 ] 5-14 | WATER I 09/01/92 , TPHA [
L_9209011- 1 | S-12 ‘ WATER | 09/01/92 | TPHg/BTEX |
I 9209011- 2 | 5-14 | WATER J 0s/01/92 J TPHg /BTEX
I 9209011~ 3 | 5-5 ] WATER | 09/01/92 I TPHg/BTEX
| 9209011- 4 ‘ SDh-5 ! WATER ! 09/01/92 [ TPHg/BTEX |
| 5209011- 5 | TB | WATER | 09/01/92 | TPHg/BTEX |
l 9209011- 6 ] FB l WATER | 09/01/92 | TPHg/BTEX J

GC/TPH - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9209011

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 09/01/92

1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID i 204-2495-0101

SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-BS513
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY

- The concentration reported as diesel for sample 5-12 is primarily due
to the presence of a heavier petroleum product, possibly motor oil or
aged diesel fuel.

,%c,«_ﬂnm q/‘q!q-;__ A’,{i':,.g_ '/L__._J‘ 5 /s ?/r}l

Department” Supervisor Date Chemist Date

GC/TPH - PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.O.: 9209011 Project Number : 204-2495-0101
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 09/18/92
Date Sampled : 09/01/92

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit S«-12 5-14 5-5 SD-5 TB
COMPOUNDS (mg/L) -01 -02 -03 -04 -05
Benzene 0.0005 0.0030 0.0032 0.75 0.76 ND
Toluene 0.0005 0.015 ND ND 0.026 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 0.,0005 ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.0005 0.0045 0.015 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 0.19 0.70 6.7 6.4 ND
% Surrogate Recovery 20% 92% 94% 87% 94%
Instrument I.D. HF12 HP12 HP1l2 HpP12 HP12
Date Analyzed 09/03/92 09/03/92 09/03/92 09/03/92 09/03/92
RIMF 1 5 50 50 1

e e v o o s e o e et o o T S S S e B . B e e e e e o B o o o . S B . . . . e ke o Y . S B B e o o o s e YA S B B B

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the

method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap

by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

TPHg

RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%,
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
0{;:4. /L,M (-7/:’?/‘7?.. @Cﬂ_ﬂmﬂ-’\- qlf‘:'{g.h_
Anglyst Date Superviser Date
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W,0.: 9209011 Project Number : 204-2495-0101
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 09/18/92
Date Sampled : 09/01/%92

Sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.#

Limit FB BS0301E3

COMPOUNDS (mg/L) ~06 BLANK
Benzene 0.0005 ND ND
Toluene 0.0005 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.0005 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.050 ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 86% 98%
Instrument I.D. HP12 HP12

Date ZAnalyzed 09/03/92 09/03/92
RIMF 1 1

L A [, L (i i . S W W " T T M, Dy W s e o T ——————— . ok, ot g i . i A B . WA e e T Y T W P . SR S AN R - . WS RS e e v S —— ——

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the

method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using modified EPA Method 8015 following sample purge and trap
by EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge and trap by
EPA Method 5030.

RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.

Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Uls s /185 Char v o, S ipfey
Apaiyst bate Supervissr Date
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408} 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9209011 Project Number : 204-2495~0101
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 09/18/92
Date Sampled : 09/01/92 Instrument I.D.: HP23

Date Extracted: 09/10/92

Reporting Amount

Anametrix Date Limit Found

I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/L) {mg/L}
9209011-01 S5-12 08/15/92 0.050 2.6
9208011-02 5-14 08/15/62 0.25 7.9
DWBL0OS91092 METHOD BLANK 09/15/92 0.050 ND
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Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution facter
times 0.050 mg/L.
ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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Analyst - Date Supervisor Date
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TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408} 432-8192

Sample I.D, : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : LCSW0910
Matrix : WATER Analyst M

Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor : Lo

Date Extracted: 09/10/92 Date Released : 09/18/9:2
Date Analyzed : 09/15/92

Instrument I.D.: HP23

SPIKE LCs ¥ REC LCsD % REC RPD % REC
AMT REC LCs REC LCSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg/L) (mg /L) (mg /L)
DIESEL 1.25 0.72 58% 0.68 54% -6% 36-150

D D D N D (D L L S M e o B L W (i ot S W el S S T i G, . T . S PO M i o o e T . (- I gl . P B ——— . o -

*Quality control established by Anametrix, Inc.
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TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ¢ LAE CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : LCSWO301E3
Matrix : WATER Analyst : M

Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor : &

Date Analyzed : 09/03/92 Date Released : 09/18/92

Instrument I.D.: HP12

SPIKE REC $REC $ REC
AMT. LCS LCS LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg /L) (mg/L)
GASOLINE 0.25 0.25 100% 56~116
SURROGATE 89% 53-147

e e e e 7 o o o o e . . . Bl e B o T e B . . A ok (e . T T Y " . — — ——————— o it o

* Quality control established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 7



N UCAOLN 1l Lo WYY, Wo'.C0 pl B
@ SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date:
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No.: 75 Page / of 2
te Address: 1§00 Powell Streef ] . )
te Addres Analysis Required LAB: Anaretrix
Entergvi lle, oM
'1CH: ' CHECK ONE (1) BOX TU
C 20Y - 249~ 010 | (I'BOX ONLY | CT/DT[TURN AROUND TIME
welt Engineer: Mione No, Quarterly Monitoring \E’ 5461 | 24 hours ]
Decon k i, k Fax #: (510} 675-61F8 Site Investigation (] 3441 | 48 hours ]
msultant Name & Address; 1938 Junction Avenue ' Soil for dispasal (] 5442 | days Jg/mom,,,
MCON Associates  San Jose, CA 95131 . = Whater for disposal ] 5443 oher (]
T (=) .
msultant Contacl: Phone No. ey ﬁ 3 Air Sample- Sys O&M [] 5452 ) .
lavid Larsen Fax *(408) 453-2269 (g (S & : Waler Sample - Sys O&M ] 5453 :log:i :)::I;));cl::v "
mmenls: Z-VoAs (Hlal) CO" @ﬂks BTEX g E g_ @ Eh" [] 24/48 hrs. TAT.
2 -Lider &slass ¢5v)Y Cov Qiese | ala|8 té E 9=
mpled Ry: Zﬁl———/ Fan Geatnge A @ § é]. ‘g E 2 MATERIAL Cé:g:!:l;g“f
nied Name: E g E ’c—:g & § E §. DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
Ly I e | & |E
Sample ID Dale Soil | Water| Air tlgngf &; &: A g Ig SI& S
) Sz q9-1-92 X 5 | X[ ¥]|X W |FUM Buspe s,
) S-14 9- (- 92 5 |- X N i Bubbles
_S ’_%,,,,-—-— A j [—T— —T 1 1|-— B e —— ——————
—5=1% X A | e ——
Js-5 U-1-72 3 3ubbiss
ng—r@_’———f—-\_—fi — Il Bt
D- S Q-l-a9z 3 | / /Subble s
TR A-1~92 3 |Y| | : v Al
inquished By (signature): Printcd name: T | Dae® A2 Recpiv, _E;;gn;__ jmk 9 | Printcd name: o Dal::(l_- E-{Ez_
%—dﬂ—/—» FAr G HAm Time: (S S'b / r',(.Lf/%J[ 2 MICHE D ﬂ(‘\u AL Time: /590
linquished By (signatuic): Printed name; Date; ~1 R’éccwod (ngna ey, | 2 Minted name: Date:
Time; Time:
linquished By (signature): Printed name: Date: Received (signatuic): Printed name: Date:
e Time; e e L Ilmf B

_THEL AUORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CIIAIN OF- CUSTODY WITII INV

A Revision Date: 1071594
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SHELL OIL COMPANY

RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST

Serial No.:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
75

Date:
Page S of 2

itc Address:

{ 8OO Pouxtl Streed

) Analysis Required LLAB: Anametrix
Emere, sze,, % y :
"CH: ! T CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY | CT/DT | TURN AROUND TIME
20%~A4945 ~0/0 / o |
cll Engincer: hone No. Quasterly Monitoring N 5461 {24 hours []
me («'l’é Fax A: {510) 675-61F8 Site Investigation [ 5441 | 48 houns ]
msultant Name & Address: 1938 Junction Avenue ! Soil for disposal () 5442 | 15 guys /\K](Nonml)
[MCON Associates  San Jose, CA 95131 = - Water for disposal [0 5443 oher [
— Q N
‘ . - ¥ Air Sample- Sys O&M 5451
nsull.anl Contacl; Phone :la 153.2269 g g o w U NOTE: Notify Lab as
lavid Larsen Fax #{408) - 12 lsl< ster Sample - Sys O&M ] 5453 soon as possible of
mmenls: §e,p_, ] ] BB 3 @ Other [] 24748 hrs. TAT.
W =z | = Sinm
EIEI AT R
T e ) [ S— < <& 5|5 a |y MATERIAL cér?m%m
[ u = - »
nied Name: Fan (0gA Hregrs, E E E TL: & g g §_ DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
. — o [~ E‘ E
Sample ID Dale Soil | Water] Air ?&igr E: E: m g l‘§ Jd £ 3
3 (- fac
JFB -tz X 3 X X Gt | el A0
M (signature): Prinicd naGmc: T Date; 9 - l—"{t “Receiv figl_gnal : . ~ [Printed name- " [Date: q- (—";_2:
Ftham Time: [ S50 M ﬁ 745,/, Micheee D A LRE [Time 15550
linquished By (signature): Printed name: Dale: «He civui(signalurt‘)/ 7 Printed name: Dasic:
_ Time: Time:
hnguished By (signature): Printed name: Date: Received (signatuic): Printed name: Date:
e Time: Time: .
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